## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Noranda Aluminum, Inc., et al,

Complainants,

٧.

File No. EC-2014-0223

Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Respondent.

## ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION TO DECLASSIFY

Issue Date: July 11, 2014

Effective Date: July 11, 2014

On July 10, 2014, AARP and Consumers Council of Missouri filed a motion asking the Commission to reclassify portions of the pre-filed surrebuttal testimony of Complainant witness Greg Meyer and Staff witness John Cassidy from highly confidential to public. The portions of the testimony in question concern information contained in Ameren Missouri's December 31, 2013 Surveillance Monitoring Report. Some information in the testimony would remain highly confidential. The motion represents that Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri does not object to the reclassification of the information identified by AARP and Consumers Council.

Before acting on AARP and Consumer Council's motion, the Commission will give the other parties an opportunity to respond. In particular, the Commission notes that AARP and Consumers Council ask the Commission to direct its data center to redesignate portions of the prefiled testimony as public information in EFIS. The data center can only designate entire documents as highly confidential, proprietary, or public. That is why parties file both confidential and public versions of documents. The data center cannot change the designation of only a portion of a document. To accomplish what AARP and Consumers Council want, the Complainants and Staff would need to file new versions of their testimony with the redesignated information included in the public version of the documents. In responding to AARP and Consumers Council's motion, the Complainants and Staff may indicate whether they would object to refiling their testimony.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any response to AARP and Consumers Council's Motion to Declassify Certain Portions of Pre-Filed Written Testimony shall be filed no later than July 14, 2014.

2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.



## BY THE COMMISSION

(orris I Woodw/

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014.